

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS CAPACITY AS THE 45TH
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

BENNIE G. THOMPSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS CHAIRMAN OF THE UNITED STATES
HOUSE SELECT COMMITTEE TO INVESTIGATE
THE JANUARY 6TH ATTACK ON THE UNITED
STATES CAPITOL, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DC CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JUSTIN CLARK
ELECTIONS, LLC
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 987-9944

JESSE R. BINNALL
Counsel of Record
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 888-1943
jesse@binnall.com

Counsel for Petitioner

309776



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RELATED PROCEEDINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT..... | 6 |
| I. Background | 6 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 10 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 11 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| I. The Committee’s request raises novel and important questions of law that the Court should resolve..... | 12 |
| II. The Committee’s request is facially invalid ... | 15 |
| A. The Presidential Records Act, its implementing regulations, and constitutional separation of powers all require a legislative purpose and the absence of alternatives prior to requesting presidential records | 15 |
| B. The request violates this Court’s <i>Mazars</i> decision and the Separation of Powers | 19 |
| C. The records at issue are protected by executive privilege and the Committee has not made a sufficient showing of need to invade that privilege | 22 |
| D. The equitable injunctive factors favor President Trump and weigh heavily in favor of review by the Court..... | 28 |
| III. This case presents an appropriate vehicle to resolve these weighty issues | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT, FILED DECEMBER 9, 2021..... | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, FILED NOVEMBER 9, 2021 | 78a |
| APPENDIX C — RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS | 127a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046, 1059 (9th Cir. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. FEMA</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006) | 31 |
| <i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004). | 14, 21 |
| <i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997). | 14, 15 |
| <i>Council on American-Islamic Relations v. Gaubatz</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009) | 29 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976). | 29 |
| <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) | 32 |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (2013). | 31 |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997) | 29 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> No. 98-3077, 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 29 |
| <i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1880) | 20 |
| <i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Uesery</i> , 426 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1976) | 30 |
| <i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs. GSA</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) | 14 |
| <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) | 31 |
| <i>O'Donnell Const. Co. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 31 |
| <i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 1996 WL 3965 (N.D. Ill. 1996) | 30 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Providence Journal Co. v. FBI</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) | 29, 32 |
| <i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955) | 19 |
| <i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) | 12, 17 |
| <i>Shapiro v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2016 WL 3023980 (D.D.C. May 25, 2016) | 32 |
| <i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , Civil Action No. 21-5254, 2021 WL 5832713 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2021) | 1, 11 |
| <i>Trump v. Thompson</i> , Civil Action No. 21-CV-2769, 2021 WL 5218398 (D.D.C. Nov. 9, 2021) | 1, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957) | 19, 20 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) | 6 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) | 1 |
| U.S. Const. art I, § 8 | 1, 18, 20 |
| U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 | 1 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2201 | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2202 | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2203 | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2204 | <i>passim</i> |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2205 | 1, 4, 8, 13 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2205(2) | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(A) | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(B) | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2205(2)(C) | 4, 8, 15 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2206 | 8 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| 44 U.S.C. § 2207..... | 8 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2208..... | 8, 28 |
| 44 U.S.C. § 2209..... | 8 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44 | 28, 33 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(c) | 8 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(d) | 8 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(f)(1) | 9 |
| 36 C.F.R. § 1270.44(f)(3) | 9 |
| ABC News, <i>‘This Week’ Transcript 12-19-21: Dr. Anthony Fauci & Rep. Adam Kinzinger, ABC News (Dec. 19, 2021)</i> | 17 |
| CNN Politics, <i>Kinzinger says January 6 panel is investigating Trump’s involvement in insurrection</i> , Cable News Network (Dec. 19, 2021)..... | 17 |
| D.C. Cir. Rule 41(a)(1) | 11 |
| Exec. Order No. 13489, 74 Fed. Reg. 4669 (Jan. 21, 2009)..... | 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 41(b) | 11 |
| H. Res. 503 | 6, 7, 22 |
| Late Night with Seth Meyers, <i>Rep. Adam Schiff Says It Was Torture Listening to Kevin McCarthy’s Speech</i> , YouTube (Nov. 22, 2021) . . . | 17, 20 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c) | 12 |
| Tobi M. E. Young, <i>Ethics After the Executive Branch: The Perspective of the Office of the Former President</i> , 22 TEX. REV. L. & POL. 237 (2018) | 13 |
